DOCKET NO. 2006-28

IN THE MATTER

§ TEXAS STATE BOARD OF
OF THE LICENSE OF §
MALCOMB FEARNEYHOUGH, D.V.M. § VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this, the 12" day of October, 2006, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board’) the matter of the license of MALCOMB
FEARNEYHOUGH, D.V.M. (*Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Occupation
Code, and Board Rule 575.27, an informal conference was held on June 16, 2006. The
Rc.\'pnndcn[ waived his dppcarancc ['he Board was :"L']'”\'."-L'I'H.L'li. at the conference by the Board’s
Enforcement Commuttee

Respondent, without admitting the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the
compliance issues set out below. Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set
forth in this Order. In waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his
understanding of the alleged violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice mailed to

him

Upon the recommendation of the staff committee and with Respondent’s consent, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ar d enters this Agreed Order
set forth below
Findings of Fact
1. The Board has jurisdiction over the subject matter and Respondent. Respondent has received
: " T it (o A1l famedietional
all notice which may be required by law and by the Board's rules. All junisdictiona

requirements have been satisfied

i 1 . 3 A that ..' :1}‘1
2. Based on a February 3, 2006 compliance inspection by midls, the Board found that Malcom

[ 5 smnrrad continug
Fearneyhough, D.V.M., was short 15 hours of required CORtit 1 el
I ¥ f f al tic a oysiem

2005. Dr. Fearneyhough works for the Texas Veternnary Medical Diagnostic Laboratory o)

in College Station, Texas.

ine education for calendar year

r the ing CE hot 1 2005
3. Dr. Fearneyhough did not request a hardship extension for the missing & E hours 11

Conclusions of Law

the Veterinary Licensing Acl,

1. Respondent is required to comply W ith the provisions ol
Chapter 801, Texas Occupations Code,

and with the Board's rules
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ile 573.64.

¥ [;d "Ld L E!“Lh” L 1C1T ﬁ.l ) l e OUL 1d ILC
- . 25 1 }: L L al I ; Car |L‘\-|]

I of the Board’s Rule y
~ - L LI : iles i rofe . .
Conduct, which requires a veterinarian to s R of Professional

dll

T 1 11y 1 ri »y |
--"-l"_‘ di '--_tll.l\. seventeen hours ot ,\,.‘.‘u_'|1'“|_h';l_' { ]
3. Based on Concl -

- ased on Conclusions of Law | and 2. Respondent has violated Section 801.402 (6) of tt
af o — : = 1 - - L » L (D) 01 the
eternary I IceEnsing Act, Texas Occ upations ( ode. and is subject to discinlinan il hv th
Boad plinary action by the

} 1 ] -

801.402. GENERAL GROUNDS FOR LICENSE DENIAL OR DISCIPLINARY

‘\l [ [l ]\. A ]_‘-CT‘-.I.HI 15 \'.1]'*|L'C[ (8] lliL'III.'.!. of a license or to disc Ii‘-: nary action 'I'n-'r.;'
Section §01.401 if the person

(0) CNgages 1n practices or conduct tnat violate the board’s rules of professional
conduct
4. Based on Conclusions of Law]1 through 3, Respondent may be discipling ner st
out in Section 801.451, IMPOSITION OF ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY
Licensing Act, which authorizes an administrative penaity 1or vio ations of the Act and the
Board’s rules
5 Under Section 801.307 of the Veterinary Licensing Act, the B« ird may require a veterinarian
‘\‘\.]';l_‘:-il.l.\l,_'~.'.|l'l' .'_k-_;l."'_' ';-'.;_'.x\'._"-n'.l'- Cl hours to make up the Oul na 1bsequent yaar
NOW. THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND RESPONDENT AGRI AS FOLLOWS
The Board ORDERS that Respondent pay, within 45 days of the date of this Order, ar
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY of FIM E HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.0 [f Respondent
fails to pay the civil penalty within 45 days of the date ol this Order, Respondent s License sha
be suspended until the penalty 15 paid
The Board further ORDERS that
- 2 % i i la F Dy ¥ \ C t Y A £
1 RL‘\]‘-HIHIL'l‘.'. shall abide by the Rules ot | | v E1C
R £ il snts nf Tevas and 1 I State
Licensing Act and the laws of the Stalc Of ZAE €5 €
i ! vectieators, Cf nce
2. Respondent shall cooperale W ith the Boar ¢ Ve C
7z ; R ecnondent’s compliance with this

officers and other employees and agents 1nve
order

Faols . «der or with any
i tey compl | the term this A preed Order 01 ¢
3. Failure by Respondent to compiy with the tel : iction

other provision of the A

1 1. i Berther disciplinary
ot or the Board Rules, may restit 1o further disciplinar)

| 31. 200 uire 15 hours of
1. by December J i, 2006, acquire | Lol
| in 2007 (3

=
in 2006 for license rencwall & 2

. lant <l
The Board further ORDERS that Respondent si |
ation in addition to the 17 hours required

continuing educ
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hours 1-L.L1111I'L'd in 2006). W ithin 30 davs of the end of lendar vear 2006 R ecn . T

- d Hu Ol calcndar vear S acnt shal
provide verification to the Board that I 2 RO i
- n to the Board that the nours required by this paragraph were obt

dined

Rc"r'””‘]"'”"- by signing this Agreed Order. acknow ledges his
Order, the notice, Findings of

1
Fact and Conclusions of Law h

will satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the A

the Agreed Order in

subject to appropnate disciplinary action by the Board

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his right to a 1eanng and any n o
judicial review of this Order. Respondent acknowledges tl e 1s entitle be repre

an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his expense in any proceeding before the Board
RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR APPEALS _ I
'O ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A WAIVER O]
RESPONDENT'S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER THE UNITED STATES OR
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER OR ACTION OF THE BOARD
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEPT AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVI

OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN. RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAI

ORDER

The date of this Agreed Urder shall be the dale 10ple

Medical Examiners

I, MALCOMB FEARNEYHOUGH, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNU! ES ‘.\.:-'
FOREGOING AGREED ORDER. 1 UNDI RSTAND '.l:“-l|.i'-‘- 248 ‘:“" [T, 1 WALVI
CERTAIN RIGHTS. 1 SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT EEMENT O}
CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE 15 NO OTHER AGREEMENI
ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISI

|
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<;| comb Fearneyhough, D.V,¥1. /
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF

o b s

“FORF n thic das sreanalls T { | |
H} }{ R} .‘1” . Oon this Uy [\L.’wti._.:::-. ,1['1|"L'.|I-._'|. \I.:!._n':'.'l [ :,_',;!"l_':_:nw':_'l' 1:.I v "-,'l '-_|',-.|'-.\;_ IO mn
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Agreed Order, a

me that he executed the same for the purposes stated therein

(G1iven under the hand and seal of office this 3 dav of 2006

DORIS TYKAL
Notary Public, State of Taxas ! & AL S

My Commission Expires MNotary Public
AUGUST 18, 2007
SIGNED AND ATE BOARD OF VET NARY MEDICAI

EXAMINERS on this the 12" day of June, 2006




